for the six month period from 1st of January to the 30
th
 of June 2013   [15]

As at 31 December 2012

Amounts presented in  €  '000 LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

Assets

Listed securities and debentures 60,052 24,758 -

Unlisted derivatives - - 2,935

Total 60,052 24,758 2,935

Liabilities

Listed debentures - - -

Listed derivatives - - -

Total - - -

Net fair value 60,052 24,758 2,935

The following table presents the movement in level 3 instruments for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Sensitivity analysis test were performed in order to be testing the sensitivity of the base model results to

volatility changes. If the Volatility of MIG’s share used in the valuation model was decreased by approximately

10%, this would not have resulted in a decrease in its value and if increased by 10% the increase in value
would have been € 0.1 million.

The estimated fair values of classes of other financial instruments measured at amortised cost at 30 June 2013

are:

 Amounts presented in  €  '000   Book value   Fair value
   30/06/2013 31/12/2012   30/06/2013 31/12/2012
Financial assets
Debt securities   51,748 50,909   49,408  39,956
Loans and receivables   8.971 8,741   8,971 8,741

Financial liabilities
Long term loans  3,193 3,013  3,193 3,013
Short term loans   186,646 180,948   186,646 180,948

The carrying amount of the following financial assets and liabilities is considered a reasonable approximation of

fair value: other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and other payables.

Amounts presented in  €  '000 Derivatives

Opening balance 2,935

Gains and losses recognized in profit and

loss (2,830)

Closing balance 105

Total gains or losses for the year included in
the statement of comprehensive income for

assets held at the end of the year.
-

IRF European Finance Investments Ltd

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

for the six month period from 1st of January to the 30